
City of Orange, Texas
Annual Budget Fiscal Year 2012 











Annual Budget - Fiscal Year 2012
Table of Contents

Message Section
Budget Message   i
Budget Section
General Budget Summary   1
Summary of Revenues   3
Summary of Expenditures and Transfers  11 
General Fund  15
Debt Service Fund  43
Capital Projects Fund  53
Enterprise Funds  57
Capital Projects Utility Fund  79
Special Revenue Funds  81
Property Tax Information 117
Legal Requirements 121
Organizational Information 125





ORANGE
 
T E X A ~ 

September 30, 2011 

The Honorable Mayor and City Council: 

Re: Supplement to Budget Message 

This letter recognizes updates to the Budget Message presented to City Council dated August 9, 
2011 for the fiscal year 2012. 

In the original proposal, the budget was prepared giving general government employees a one 
and one half (1.5) percent cost ofliving adjustment (COLA). During the approval of the budget, 
Council approved a two (2) percent COLA. 

The City and the Orange Association of Firefighters Local 1432 (Fire Association) agreed to a 
one (1) year collective bargaining agreement. The members of the Fire Association will receive 
a two (2) percent COLA and the City will pay for the increase in health insurance as the general 
government employees will receive. 

Also, the City has a tentative agreement with the Orange Police Association (Police Association) 
which is the same financial package as given to the Fire Association and general government 
employees. 

Sincerely, 

(£~cu 
Shawn Oubre
 
City Manager
 

03 W Green ,·h 'cnlle P. O. Box 520 Orange, Texa 77631-0520 (409).86-36/1 













1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



2011-11 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2011 AND ENDING ON 
SEPTEMBER 30, 20121N ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ORANGE, TEXAS. 

WHEREAS, the City Manager of the City of Orange, Texas submitted a budget proposal to the City Council more than forty-five (45) days prior to the 
beginning of the fiscal year and in said budget proposal set out the estimated revenues, expenditures, detailed classifications and other information 
as required by the City Charter of the City of Orange, Texas; and 

• WHEREAS, the City Council finds that all provisions pertaining to the adoption of a budqet contained in the City Charter have been in all things complied 
with; and 

WHEREAS, the Council held a public hearing on said budget August 23, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, after a full and final consideration , the City Council is of the opinion that the budget should be approved and adopted ; now 
therefore 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE, TEXAS : 

Section 1. 

That the budget estimate of the revenues of the City of Orange, Texas, and the expenses of conducting the affairs thereof for the ensuing year, 
beginning October 1,2011 , and ending September 30,2012, as submitted to the City Council by the City Manager of said City, as changed or amended 
and contained herein, be, and the same is, in all things adopted and approved as the budget estimate of all of the current expenses as well as the fixed 
charges against the City for the fiscal year beginning on the 1st day of October, 2011 and ending the 30th day of September 2012. 

Section 2. 

The sum of SIXTEEN MILLION , SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY TWO AND NO/100 ($16,714,422.00) 
DOLLARS is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund for the payment of operating expenses, capital outlay and inter-fund transfers out of the City 
government, as set forth in detail in the budget. 

Section 3. 

That the sum of ONE MILLION, TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT AND NO/100 ($1,288,278.00) 
DOLLARS is hereby appropriated out of the Debt Service Fund for the purpose of paying the accruing interest , principal and service charges on the 
tax supported debt of the City as set forth in detail in the budget. 

Section 4. 

That the sum of NINETY SIX THOUSAND, SEVENTY AND NO/100 ($96,070.00) DOLLARS is hereby appropriated out of the Capital Projects General 
Fund for the purpose of capital outlay expenses as set forth in detail in the budget. 

Section 5. 

That the sum of SEVEN MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED FOUR AND NO/100 ($7,482 ,204.00) DOLLARS 
is hereby appropriated out of the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund for the payment of operating expenses, capital outlay, and inter-fund transfers of 

121



the municipally owned Water and Sewer Utility and for the purpose of paying the accruing interest, principal and service charges on the water and sewer 
supported debt service bonds, as listed in detail in the budget. 

Section 6. 

That the sum of ONE MILLION, NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND, FIFTY FOUR AND NO/100 ($1,971 ,054.00) DOLLARS is hereby 
appropriated out of the Sanitation Fund for the payment of operating expenses and inter-fund transfers as set forth in detail in the budget. 

Section 7. 

That the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($250,000.00) DOLLARS is hereby appropriated out of the Capital Projects 
Enterprise fund for purpose of capital outlay expenses as set forth in detail in the budget. 

Section 8. 

That the sum of ELEVEN MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE AND NO/100 
($11,774 ,533.00) DOLLARS is hereby appropriated out of the Special Revenue Fund for the payment of operating expenses and capital outlay of the 
City government as set forth in detail in the budget. 

Section 9. 

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer budgeted funds from one line-item to another line-item within anyone department or within any
 
one activity.
 

PASSED and APPROVED on first reading this the 23'd day of August, 2011 .
 

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED on final reading this the 13th day of September, 2011.
 

\s\ William Brown Claybar 
William Brown Claybar, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

\s\ Kerry Kittrell 
Kerry Kittrell , City Secretary 

APPROVED: 

\s\ John Cash Smith 
John Cash Smith, City Attorney 

122



2011-13 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING A TAX LEVY AND FIXING THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS TAX RATE, DEBT SERVICE TAX 
RATE AND TOTAL TAX RATE FOR THE CITY OF ORANGE, TEXAS , FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2011 
AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012, UPON ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF ORANGE, TEXAS, ON JANUARY 1, 2011 
ACCORDING TO THE LAWS OF TEXAS, THE CHARTER PROVISIONS AND THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ORANGE, 
TEXAS, AND PROVIDING THAT THE SAID TAXES LEVIED SHALL BE COLLECTED. 

WHEREAS, all of the provisions of Section 6.05,6.06,6.07, and 6.08 of the City Charter of the City of Orange, Texas, have been complied with by the City 
Manager where applicable; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has held a public hearing upon the budget as proposed by the City Manager and is of the opinion that it should be adopted 
in full; and 

WHEREAS , the City Council held a public hearings on the tax rate on August 23, 2011and September 13, 2011now therefore 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE, TEXAS: 

Section 1. 

That there shall be, and there is hereby levied, and shall be assessed and collected as a tax for the fiscal year 2012 an ad valorem tax for maintenance 
and operations of NO DOLLARS AND 58.278/100 ($0.58278) , an ad valorem tax for debt service of NO DOLLARS AND 16.222/100 ($0.16222) , for a total 
ad valorem tax NO DOLLARS AND 74.5/100 ($0.74500) on each ONE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS worth of property located within the present 
city limits of the City of Orange, Texas, which property is made taxable by law, which said taxes, when collected, shall be apportioned among funds and 
departments of the City government of the City of Orange, Texas as follows: 

Maintenance & Operation Tax Rate - General Fund 
Debt Service Tax Rate - General Obligation Debt Se
Total Ad valorem Tax Rate 

rvice 
0.58278 
0.16222 
0.74500 

Section 2. 

The total ad valorem tax rate of NO DOLLARS AND 74.5/100 ($0.74500) as set forth in Section 1 herein is levied and shall be collected upon one hundred 
percent (100%) of each ONE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($100.00) worth of property located within the City of Orange, Texas, as valued by the 
Orange County Appraisal District, and as appears as the value on the tax rolls of the Tax Assessor of the City of Orange, Texas, the said one hundred 
percent (100%) value on the tax rolls being actually one hundred percent (100%) of the value of the property . 

THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAT LAST 
YEAR'S RATE. 

THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 0.60 PERCENT AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR 
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A $100,000 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY $2.78. 

123



Section 3. 

The tax assessor and collector for the City of Orange, Texas , is hereby directed to assess and enter upon the tax rolls of the City of Orange, Texas, for the 
current taxable year, the amount and rates herein stated and to keep a correct account of the same by depositing the amounts collected in the depository 
bank of the City of Orange, Texas, to be distributed in accordance with this ordinance. On the first day of October and until January 31,2012, inclusive, 
said taxes shall be accepted only for the amount shown on the 2011 tax rolls , and on February 1, 2012, all unpaid taxes shall become delinquent. 

PASSED and APPROVED on first reading this the 13th day of September, 2011 . 

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED on final reading this the 27th day of September, 2011. 

\s\ William Brown Claybar 
William Brown Claybar, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

\s\ Kerry Kittrell 
Kerry Kittrell, City Secretary 

APPROVED: 

\s\ Andrew Culpepper 
Andrew CUlpepper, City Attorney 

124



125



126



127



128




